# In the Supreme Court of the United States

S. BAXTER JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF DETROIT,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

## **BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

June 1, 2022

CONRAD L. MALLETT, JR.
Corporation Counsel
BY: CHERYL L. RONK

Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER MICHELS

Counsel for Respondent

City of Detroit

CITY OF DETROIT LAW DEPARTMENT

2 WOODWARD AVE, STE 500

DETROIT, MI 48226

313-237-5237

RONKC@DETROITMI.GOV

CHRISTOPHER.MICHELS@DETROITMI.GOV

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI	. 1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	. 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	. 2
A. Factual Background	. 2
B. Proceedings Below	. 3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	. 5
I. This Court Should First Address the Essential Question of Whether Title II Applies to Law Enforcement Arrests and Post Arrest Transportation Before It Addresses Whether There is Vicarious Liability Under the ADA For Such Law Enforcement Arrests and Post Arrest Transportation	. 6
II. A Potential Consensus Appears to be Emerging After the <i>Gebser</i> Decision Around the Unavailability of Respondent Superior Liability for Title II ADA Cause of Action	11
CONCLUSION	15

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Arthur v. D.C. Hous. Auth., No. 18-CV-2037 (DLF), 2020 WL 1821111 (D.D.C. Apr. 11, 2020)
Bahl v. County of Ramsey, 695 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2012)8
Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181, 122 S. Ct. 2097, 153 L.Ed.2d 230 (2002)
Baynard v. Malone, 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001)15
Calvert v. Texas, U.S, 141 S.Ct. 1605, 209 L.Ed.2d 748 (2021)
Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677, 99 S.Ct. 1946 (1979)12
City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan, 575 U.S. 600, 135 S. Ct. 1765, 191 L.Ed.2d 856 (2015)
City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan, 574 U.S. 1021, 135 S.Ct. 702, 190 L.Ed.2d 434 (2015)
Cotton v. Douglas Cnty., No. 4:18-CV-3138, 2020 WL 11039199 (D. Neb. Jan. 2, 2020)

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709, 125 S.Ct. 2113, 161 L.Ed.2d 1020 (2005)
Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cnty., 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002)
Doe v. Alameda Cmty. Learning Ctr., 532 F. Supp. 3d 867 (N.D. Cal. 2021)14
Duvall v. County of Kitsap, 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)
Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm., 555 U.S. 246, 129 S.Ct. 788 (2009)12
Gebser v. Lago Vist Ind. Sch. Dist., 524 U.S. 274, 118 S.Ct. 1989, 141 L.Ed.2d 277 (1989)
Goonewardena v. New York, 475 F.Supp.2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)13
Gray v. Cummings, 917 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)
Hainze v. Richards, 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000)
Harrison v. Klein Ind. Sch. Dist., 856 F. App'x 480 (5th Cir. 2021)
Hooper v. City of St. Paul, No. 17-CV-3442, 2019 WL 4015443 (D. Minn, Aug. 26, 2019)

Ingram v. Kubik, 30 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2021)11
Ingram v. Turner, 30 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2022)5
Jones v. City of Detroit, 815 F.App'x 995 (6th Cir. 2020)
Jones v. City of Detroit, 2019 WL 2355377 (E.D. Mich. 2019)
Joseph v. United States, 574 U.S. 1038, 135 S. Ct. 705, 190 L.Ed.2d 461 (2014)
K.H. by & through Humphrey v. Antioch Unified Sch. Dist., 424 F. Supp. 3d 699 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 14
Liese v. Indian River County Hosp. Dist., 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012)10
M.J. by & through S.J. v. Akron City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 1 F.4th 436 (6th Cir. 2021)12
Meagley v. City of Little Rock, 639 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2011)10
Plainscapital Bank v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist., 746 F. App'x 355 (5th Cir. 2018)13
Ravenna v. Vill. of Skokie, 388 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2019)5
Rodgers v. Smith, 842 F. App'x 929 (5th Cir. 2021)12

Roell v. Hamilton Cnty., Ohio/Hamilton Cnty. Bd of Cnty. Commissioners, 870 F.3d 471
(6th Cir. 2017) reh'g denied (Sept. 21, 2017) 7, 8
Rosen v. Montgomery Cnty. Maryland, 121 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1997)
Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509, 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004)
United States v. Cnty. of Maricopa, 889 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 2018)12, 14
Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist., 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012)10, 13
Statutes
29 U.S.C. § 701
29 U.S.C. § 794a1
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2)
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12117
42 U.S.C. § 121321
42 U.S.C. § 12133
42 U.S.C. § 1983
42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq

# vii

Mich. Comp Laws 37.1101 <i>et seq</i>	. 3
Codes	
Detroit Municipal Code § 31-5-1	. 2
Other Authority	
Shapiro, et al., Supreme Court Practice, § 4.4(d) (9th ed. 2019)	15
